

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

Nos. 16-1424; 16-1435; 16-1474; 16-1482

PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES, on its own behalf,  
and for the benefit of the Penobscot Nation,

Plaintiffs, Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, Attorney General for the State of Maine;  
CHANDLER WOODCOCK, Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland  
Fisheries and Wildlife; JOEL T. WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden  
Service; STATE OF MAINE; TOWN OF HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.;  
GUILFORD-SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT; CITY OF BREWER;  
TOWN OF MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE  
SEWER DISTRICT; TOWN OF MATTAWAMKEAG; COVANTA MAINE  
LLC; LINCOLN SANITARY DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET;  
TOWN OF LINCOLN; VERSO PAPER CORPORATION,

Defendants, Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND  
TISSUE LLC; GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,

Defendants, Appellees,

---

TOWN OF ORONO,

Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

---

**PRELIMINARY PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF STATE INTERVENORS**

Catherine R. Connors, Bar No. 7451  
Matthew D. Manahan, Bar No. 74501  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
Merrill's Wharf  
254 Commercial Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
207-791-1100  
*Attorneys for State Intervenors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi          |
| APPEAL.....  | 1           |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....  | 1           |
| Statement of the Issue.....  | 1           |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 1           |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 3           |
| Argument .....   | 7           |
| I.    The language of the Settlement Acts provides that the<br>Reservation consists solely of the islands in, and does not<br>include any of the waters of, the Penobscot River.....   | 7           |
| A.    30 M.R.S. § 6203(8) provides that the Reservation<br>consists solely of the islands in, and does not<br>include the waters of, the Penobscot River. ....   | 7           |
| B.    The other provisions in the Settlement Act confirm<br>that the Reservation consists solely of the islands<br>in, and does not include any of the waters of, the<br>Penobscot River.....  | 9           |
| II.   The undisputable context in which the Settlement Acts<br>were enacted further confirms that the Reservation<br>consists solely of the islands in, and does not include the<br>waters of, the Penobscot River.....  | 12          |
| A.    Prior to the Settlement Acts, the tribes’ aboriginal<br>title was thought long extinguished, and the tribes<br>were long regulated by the State, preceded by<br>Massachusetts and Great Britain, both generally<br>and with respect to use of the Penobscot River..... | 13          |

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Settlement Acts extinguished the tribes’<br>aboriginal claims and established a unique state-<br>tribal regulatory relationship, with State authority<br>over natural resources wherever located. ....      | 17          |
| C. PN does not own its Reservation.....  | 23          |
| III. Plaintiffs’ arguments do not create ambiguity where none<br>exists.....   | 25          |
| A. The Settlement Acts are construed in accordance<br>with their plain text, applying no special rules for<br>Indians and applying a presumption against<br>inclusion of navigable waters in the Reservation. .... | 25          |
| B. Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding the common law of<br>private ownership are inapposite. ....   | 30          |
| C. Section 6203(8) does not ratify treaties from 1796<br>and 1818, or reserve any aboriginal title to the<br>Tribe.....  | 33          |
| Conclusion .....   | 37          |
| CROSS-APPEAL.....  | 39          |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....  | 39          |
| Statement of the Issue.....  | 39          |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 39          |
| Argument .....   | 40          |
| I. The text of MIA, 30 M.R.S. § 6207(4), is clear. ....  | 40          |
| II. There is no reason to go beyond the statutory text. ....   | 41          |
| Conclusion .....   | 46          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....  | 47          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 48          |

## ADDENDUM

1. Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, dated December 16, 2015 (ECF #161)
2. Order on the Pending Motions of State Intervenors, dated December 16, 2016 (ECF #162)
3. Judgment, dated December 16, 2014 (ECF #163)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                    |
| <i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</i> ,<br>130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997).....                   | 13, 25, 43, 45     |
| <i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. U.S.</i> ,<br>248 U.S. 78 (1918).....                      | 27, 28, 29         |
| <i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007).....            | 12, 17, 26         |
| <i>Bangor Hydroelectric Co.</i> ,<br>83 FERC ¶ 61,037 (1998).....                         | 24                 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 379 (2009).....                                  | 25                 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Wentworth</i> ,<br>15 Mass. 188 (1818).....                            | 15                 |
| <i>Great Northern Paper, Inc. v. Penobscot Nation</i> ,<br>2001 ME 68, 770 A.2d 574 ..... | 13, 17             |
| <i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....                       | 25                 |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 261 (1997).....                         | 27, 28             |
| <i>Idaho v. U.S.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 262 (2001).....  | 28                 |
| <i>Joint Trib. Coun. of Pass. Tr. v. Morton</i> ,<br>528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....    | 13, 17, 18         |
| <i>Maine v. Johnson</i> ,<br>498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).....                             | 12, 13, 17, 21, 36 |
| <i>Montana v. U.S.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 544 (1981).....                                      | 27, 28             |

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Murch v. Tomer</i> ,<br>21 Me. 535 (1842) .....                          | 13          |
| <i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....   | 45          |
| <i>Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer</i> ,<br>164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 26          |
| <i>Penobscot Nation v. Mills</i> ,<br>151 F. Supp. 181 (Me. 2015).....      | 31, 32, 33  |
| <i>Penobscot Nation v. Stilphen</i> ,<br>461 A.2d 478 (Me. 1983) .....      | 26          |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 337 (1997).....              | 7           |
| <i>State v. Dana</i> ,<br>404 A.2d 551 (Me. 1979) .....                     | 17          |
| <i>State v. Newall</i> ,<br>84 Me. 465, 24 A. 945 (1892) .....              | 13          |
| <i>Stevens v. Thatcher et al.</i> ,<br>91 Me. 70, 39 A. 282 (1897) .....    | 14, 16      |
| <i>U.S. v. Newell</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....                  | 12, 17      |
| <i>Warren v. Westbrook Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>86 Me. 32, 29 A. 927 (1893) .....  | 31          |
| <i>Warren v. Westbrook Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>88 Me. 58, 33 Me. 665.....         | 31          |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |             |
| 12 M.R.S. § 6302-A(2) .....   | 45          |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4707 (repealed).....  | 16          |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4709 (repealed).....  | 16          |



|  | <u>Page</u>    |
|--|----------------|
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4711 (repealed).....     | 16             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4770 (repealed).....     | 16             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4775 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4776 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4777 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4778 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4779 (repealed).....     | 15, 16         |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4780 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4781 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4787 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 22 M.R.S.A. § 4788 (repealed).....     | 15             |
| 30 M.R.S. §§ 6201 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 4              |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6202.....                  | 35             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203.....                  | 41, 42         |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203(3).....               | 9, 10, 20      |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203(5).....               | 41, 43         |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203(8).....               | <i>passim</i>  |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203(9).....               | 10             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6203(13).....              | 10, 19, 20     |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6204.....                  | 10, 21, 25, 26 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6205(2).....               | 10             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6205(2)(B).....            | 24             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6205(3)(A).....            | 11             |

|  | <u>Page</u>        |
|--|--------------------|
| 30 M.R.S. § 6206(1).....               | 21                 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6206(3).....               | 10, 21             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6207 .....                 | 10, 40, 42         |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6207(1).....               | 10                 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6207(4).....               | 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6207(6).....               | 41, 44             |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6207(9).....               | 43                 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6208(3).....               | 4, 5, 6, 8         |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6208(5).....               | 9                  |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6505(1).....               | 9                  |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6505(2).....               | 9                  |
| 1806 Mass. Laws ch. XXXIII.....        | 15                 |
| 1810 Mass. Laws c. LXXXVIII.....       | 15                 |
| 1814 Mass. Laws ch. CXLIV .....        | 15                 |
| 1816 Mass Laws ch. XCIX.....           | 15                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 177 .....                  | 18                 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 4                  |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(1).....            | 17                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(3).....            | 17                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(6).....            | 17                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(7).....            | 18                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(9).....            | 13                 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(b)(1).....            | 18                 |

|                             | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(b)(2)..... | 9           |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1721(b)(3)..... | 21          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1722(b) .....   | 9, 20       |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1722(d) .....   | 25, 26      |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1722(i) .....   | 8           |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1722(n) .....   | 10, 19, 20  |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(1)..... | 18          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(2)..... | 22          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(3)..... | 22          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1723(b) .....   | 18          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1724.....       | 23          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1724(d)(3)..... | 23          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1725(b)(1)..... | 22          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1725(h) .....   | 26          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1731 .....      | 35          |

**RESOLVES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Me. Resolves 1829 ch. 28.....               | 20 |
| Mass. Resolves 1803 ch. 27 (PD Ex. 24)..... | 14 |

**RULES**

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| F.R. App. P. 4(a)(3)..... | 3 |
|---------------------------|---|

**TREATIES**

Dummer’s Treaty of 1725, Dec. 15, 1725, reprinted in *Collections of the  
Maine Historical Society*, Series One, Volume 3 (1853) (PD Ex. 2).....14

Treaty made with the Penobscot tribe of Indians, August 17, 1820  
(PD Exs. 9 and 10).....34

Treaty of Portsmouth, July 13, 1713, reprinted in *Penhallow’s Indian Wars,  
A Facsimile Reprint of the First Edition* (Edward Wheelock,  
Boston 1924) (PD Ex. 1) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael J. Kaplan, Annotation, *Proof and extinguishment of aboriginal title  
to Indian lands*, 41 A.L.R. Fed. 425 (1979) .....19
